interest and all other costs incurred or payable by Landlord to obtain financing for the Project, 
including any and all amounts payable to Construction Lender in connection with the 
Construction Loan or the Security Documents. 

1.34 "Fixed Price" means Sixteen Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($16,450,000). 

1.35 "Garage" means a 3V2 story parking structure containing a minimum of 
532 parking stalls together with surface parking for an additional 321 vehicles for a total of 
853 parking stalls for use by transit commuters to be constructed on the Garage Land as part of

[...]

(a) crediting the fair market value of the Housing Land and the Housing Easements (which the 
parties agree have a fair market value to Landlord of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000)) against 
the Fixed Price and (b) the balance of the Option Price or Six Million Four Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($6,450,000.00) shall be paid in cash ("Cash Option Price"). 

The Housing Land and the Housing Easements shall be conveyed to Landlord at Closing in part 
payment of the Option Price. 

1.59 "Outside Completion Date" means December 14, 2015. 

1.60 "Permits" means all land use permits, authorizations and approvals required for

[...]

The Option Price shall be paid from the 
following sources: (a) crediting the value of the Housing Land and the Housing Easements 
which shall be conveyed to Landlord simultaneous with closing of the purchase of the Garage, 
and (b) the Cash Option Price of Six Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($6,450,000) 
which shall be paid from the FTA Grant. The Cash Option Price shall be paid in cash or 
immediately available funds on the date specified in such notice (or such other date as ’tenant 
and Landlord may mutually agree); provided, however, that in no event shall Closing occur prior